# CH \$190.00 735235

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM328495

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Catalyst Paper Operations Inc.		01/07/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Computershare Trust Company of Canada, as Collateral Trustee
Street Address:	510 Burrard Street
City:	Vancouver, BC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6C 389
Entity Type:	TRUST: CANADA

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	73523528	CAPRI
Serial Number:	72019102	CONSOWEB
Registration Number:	0786821	DEPENDOWEB
Registration Number:	3033497	ESCANABA
Serial Number:	74117760	ORION
Serial Number:	73121375	VELVO
Registration Number:	1982992	VISION

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2127557306

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212.326.3939

Email: NYTEF@JONESDAY.COM

Correspondent Name: Beth D. Vogel

Address Line 1: 222 East 41st Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	477075-60001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Beth D. Vogel
SIGNATURE:	/Beth D. Vogel/

TRADEMARK REEL: 005437 FRAME: 0545

900312245

DATE SIGNED:	01/09/2015	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=Trustee Trademark Agreement#page1.tif		
source=Trustee Trademark Agreement#page2.tif		
source=Trustee Trademark Agreement#page3.tif		
source=Trustee Trademark Agreement#page4.tif		
source=Trustee Trademark Agreement#page5.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005437 FRAME: 0546

## **Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks**

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, CATALYST PAPER OPERATIONS INC., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Grantor"), hereby grants to COMPUTERSHARE TRUST COMPANY OF CANADA, as Collateral Trustee, (the "Grantee"), a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following:

- (i) each United States trademark registration and trademark application set forth on **Schedule A** hereto and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark registration and trademark application (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>"); and
- (ii) all proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution or other violation of any Trademark, or for injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.

THIS GRANT is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Grantee pursuant to (x) the Security Agreement among the Grantor, the Grantee and certain other parties thereto, dated as of September 13, 2012, as amended, restated, amended and restated, modified or supplemented from time to time (the "2012 Security Agreement") and (y) the Security Agreement among the Grantor, the Grantee and certain other parties thereto, dated as of March 20, 2014, as amended, restated, amended and restated, modified or supplemented from time to time (the "2014 Security Agreement" and together with the 2012 Security Agreement, collectively, the "Security Agreement"), and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Agreement are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[Signature Page Follows]

CHI-181952635v3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005437 FRAME: 0547 Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of January 7,

[Signature Page to Trademark Registration]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of January 7, 2015.

CATALYST PAPER OPERATIONS INC., as Grantor

By:\_\_\_\_\_\_\_
Name:\_\_\_\_\_\_
Title:

COMPUTERSHARE TRUST COMPANY OF CANADA, as Collateral Trustee, as Grantee

By: Alice K

Title: Corporate Trust Office

Jennifer Wong Corporate Trust Officer

[Signature Page to Trademark Registration]

# SCHEDULE A Trademark Registrations

Trademark	Country	Registration Number
Capri	United States	1392310
		070456-216US1 (reference)
		73/523528 (application)
		Licensed to NewPage Corp. pursuant to Trademark Phase Out License Agreement for a term of one hundred twenty (120) days from the date hereof.
Consoweb	United States	650099
		070456-008US3 (reference)
		72/019102 (application)
		Licensed to NewPage Corp. pursuant to Trademark Phase Out License Agreement for a term of one hundred twenty (120) days from the date hereof.
Dependoweb	Canada	TMA569714
	United States	786821
		Licensed to NewPage Corp. pursuant to Trademark Phase Out License Agreement for a term of one hundred twenty (120) days from the date hereof.
Escanaba	Canada	TMA569367
	United States	3033497
		Licensed to Newpage Corp. pursuant to Trademark Phase Out License Agreement for a term of one hundred twenty (120) days from the date hereof.

CHI-181952635v3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005437 FRAME: 0550

Trademark	Country	Registration Number
Orion	United States	1692964
		070456-236US1 (reference)
		74/117760 (application)
		Licensed to NewPage Corp. pursuant to Trademark Phase Out License Agreement for a term of one hundred twenty (120) days from the date hereof.
Velvo	United States	1080335
		070456-085US1 (reference)
		73/121375 (application)
		Licensed to NewPage Corp. pursuant to Trademark Phase Out License Agreement for a term of one hundred twenty (120) days from the date hereof.
Vision	Canada	TMA621636
	United States	1982992
		Licensed to NewPage Corp. pursuant to Trademark Phase Out License Agreement for a term of one hundred twenty (120) days from the date hereof.

**RECORDED: 01/09/2015**